# TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 2014

## MAINE TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

## ORDINANCE 2014 - RB 4

An ordinance levying taxes for all road purposes for the Maine Township Road District Cook County, Illinois, for the tax year 2014, collectable in 2015.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Highway Commissioner of the Maine Township Road District on November 25, 2014 does hereby determine and declare that the sum of Two million four hundred thousand ninety-seven dollars (\$2,400,097.00) is hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Road District as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Road District as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as: GENERAL ROAD FUND, PERMANENT ROAD FUND, EQUIPMENT AND BUILDING FUND, SOCIAL SECURITY FUND, INSURANCE FUND AND ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND for the year 2014.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL ROAD FUND		Amount Levie	ed
ADMINIST	RATION		
	Personnel Contractual Services Commodities Capital Outlay Other Expenditures Contingencies	\$337,012 \$76,878 \$4,307 \$10,767 \$3,230 \$10,767	
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:			\$442,961
MAINTENA	NCE		
	Personnel Contractual Services Commodities	\$239,960 \$251,723 \$223,190	
TOTAL MAINTENANCE:			\$714,873
TOTAL GENERAL ROAD FUND:			\$1,157,834

REF: General Road & Bridge Tax (605 ILCS 5/6-501 & 5/6-504)

INSURANCE FUND	Amount Levied		
	Personnel Contractual Services	\$36,60 \$18,30	
	TOTAL INSURANCE F	UND:	\$54,913
REF: Insurance Tax (745 ILCS 10/9-107)			
ILLINOIS MUNICIP	AL RETIREMENT FUND	<u>l</u>	

Personnel

TOTAL IMRF FUND:	\$73,755

\$73,755

REF: IMRF Tax (40 ILCS 5/7-171)

## SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

Personnel \$46,588

TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY FUND: \$46,588

REF: Social Security Tax (40 ILCS 5/21-110 & 5/21-110.1)

## PERMANENT ROAD FUND

Personnel	\$385,936	
Contractual Services	\$436,070	
Commodities	\$136,743	
Other Expenditures	\$0	

TOTAL PERMANENT ROAD FUND: \$958,749

REF: Permanent Road Tax (605 ILCS 5/6-601)

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND

Amount Levied

Contractual Services\$3,470Capital Outlay\$104,788

## TOTAL EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FU \$108,258

REF: Equipment & Building Tax (605 ILCS 5/6-508.1)

#### TAX LEVY SUMMARY

General Road & Bridge	\$1,157,834	
Insurance Tax	\$54,913	
Illinois Municipal Retirei	\$73,755	
Social Security Tax	\$46,588	
Permanent Road Tax	\$958,749	
Equipment & Buliding T	\$108,258	
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED		\$2,400,097

Amount to be Levied was determined by the Highway Commissioner of the Maine Township Road District

Highway Commissioner

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall file with the County Clerk of said County of Cook on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That the Board of Trustees does hereby certify that the amount levied herein is necessary to be raised by taxation for road purposes for the Maine Township Road District.

SECTION 5: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 6: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 25th day of November, 2014 pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County Illinois.

X

mer Township Cle

Chairman - Board of Trustees

NAY

ABSENT

11/25/2014

## **Township of Maine**

**County of Cook** 

## **TRUTH IN TAXATION**

## CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the Maine Township Road District Fund and as such presiding officer I certify that the tax levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of the Illinois Property Tax Code - Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-85(2002). The taxing district's aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, a notice and a hearing were not necessary.

This certificate applies to the 2014 tax levy for the Road District Fund.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of November 2014.

Presiding Officer:

<u>Carol A. Jeschky</u> Supervisor Carol A. Teschky <u>Jary Warner</u>

Clerk Gary K. Warner

Attest:

(Seal)

#### CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 2014 - RB 4 MAINE TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

The undersigned, duly elected, Chairman, Board of Trustees, Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois does hereby certify that the attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance of said Road District for the year 2014, as as adopted this 25th day of November, 2014.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (605 ILCS 5/6-501) and of behalf of the Maine Township Road District, Cook County, Illinois. This certification must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.

Dated this 25th day of November, 2014.

Carol a. Leschky Chairman - Board of Trustees Attest: \_\_\_\_\_ Bary Warnen Township Clerk

Filed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_ , 2014

COOK COUNTY CLERK

11/25/2014